
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Urgency Committee 
 
To: Councillors Steve Galloway (Chair), Merrett, Potter, Reid 

and Waller 
 

Date: Tuesday, 20 March 2007 
 

Time: 12.15 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

To consider the exclusion of the press and public from the meeting 
during consideration of the following: 
  
Annexes 4 & 5 to Agenda Item 5 (Management Re-structure of 
Learning, Culture and Children’s Services) on the grounds that 
they contain information relating to individuals.  This information is 
classed as exempt under paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to Section 
100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as revised by The Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Urgency 
Committee held on 28 February 2007. 
 

 



 

4. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda 
or an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so.  The 
deadline for registering is Monday 19 March 2007, at 5.00 pm. 
 

5. Management Re-structure of Learning, Culture and Children's 
Services  (Pages 5 - 70) 
 

This report proposes a management re-structure of the Directorate 
of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services and seeks approval 
for re-grading a number of posts that are subject to significant 
variations in the job description. 
 

6. Appointments Committee for the Head of Human Resources  
(Pages 71 - 74) 
 

This report seeks formal support to proceed with the appointment 
of a Head of Human Resources and approval for the membership 
of an Appointments Committee for the post within the Chief 
Executive’s Directorate. 
 

7. Whistleblowing  (Pages 75 - 98) 
 

This report outlines proposed changes to the Council’s 
Whistleblowing Policy, Procedure and Guidelines and seeks 
approval of these revisions. 
 

8. Any Other Matters which the Chair decides are urgent under 
the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Simon Copley 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551078 

• E-mail – simon.copley@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Minutes

MEETING URGENCY COMMITTEE 

DATE 28 FEBRUARY 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS STEVE GALLOWAY (CHAIR), 
MACDONALD (AS SUBSTITUTE FOR REID), 
MERRETT, WALLER AND WILDE (AS 
SUBSTITUTE FOR POTTER) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS POTTER AND REID 

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  

No interests were declared. 

22. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following: 
  
Exempt minute 16 under Agenda Item 3 (Minutes) 
(minute 23 refers) on the grounds that it contains 
information relating to an individual.  This information 
is classed as exempt under paragraph 1 of Schedule 
12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as revised by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 

23. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Urgency 
Committee held on 19 December 2006 be approved 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

24. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

25. LEEDS CITY REGION LEADERS' BOARD  

Members received a report which sought consideration of a 
recommendation from the Executive that City of York Council enter into an 
Agreement to establish a Joint Committee to be known as the Leeds City 
Region Leaders’ Board, and appointment of the Leader to represent the 
Council on the Board and the Deputy Leader as the substitute member. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



The matter was being considered by the Urgency Committee as the first 
meeting of the Board was scheduled for 1 April 2007, ahead of the next 
Full Council meeting on 12 April 2007. 

The report presented the following options for consideration: 

• Option a) – To approve the recommendation to participate in the Board 
and appoint a representative; 

• Option b) – To defer the decision until the next Full Council meeting; 

• Option c) – To not approve the recommendation to participate in the 
Board and not appoint a representative. 

Members discussed issues regarding accountability arrangements for the 
Board.  Councillor Merrett sought assurances that meetings would be held 
in public, subject to the usual local government rules relating to confidential 
information, that the agenda and minutes would be made publicly 
available, and that the minutes would be made available to Full Council.   

RESOLVED: That the recommendation to participate in the Board 
be approved and the Leader be appointed as the 
Council’s representative, with the Deputy Leader as 
the substitute. 

REASON: To enable the Council to play an active part in the 
development of the City Region agenda and to attend 
and participate in the first meeting of the Board on 1 
April 2007. 

26. SCIENCE CITY YORK LIMITED: MEMBERSHIP OF COMPANY AND 

NOMINATION OF REPRESENTATIVE  

Members received a report which sought agreement to the City of York 
Council becoming a member of Science City York Limited and appointment 
of a Council representative to the company. 

The matter was being considered by the Urgency Committee as the 
company needed to be in a position to appoint a chief executive after 
interviews on 6 March 2007, before the next Full Council meeting on 12 
April 2007. 

The Director of City Strategy recommended the Chief Executive be 
appointed as the Council’s representative to the company. 

Councillor Merrett expressed the view that there should be representatives 
from both the main parties on the company and that, until this was 
possible, the Economic Development Partnership Board should receive 
reports from the company to ensure accountability to the Council, and also 
highlighted the need for public accountability. 

RESOLVED:  (i) That City of York Council membership of Science 
City York Limited, a Company Limited by 
Guarantee, be approved;

Page 2



 (ii) That the Chief Executive be appointed as the 
Council’s representative on the company. 

REASON: To enable the company to be established in order to 
employ the chief executive. 

27. SUB-REGIONAL APPROACH TO STRATEGIC HOUSING  

Members received a report which advised on recent developments 
designed to enhance joint working on strategic housing issues across the 
sub-region and sought approval of City of York Council participation in the 
proposed sub-regional partnership and governance framework and for the 
Executive Member for Housing to represent the Council on the partnership. 

The matter was being considered by the Urgency Committee as the first 
meeting of the proposed Sub-regional Strategic Housing Board was 
scheduled to be held before the next Full Council meeting on 12 April 
2007. 

The report presented two options for consideration: 

• Option 1 – To sign up to a sub-regional partnership for strategic housing; 

• Option 2 – To maintain the status quo. 

Councillor Merrett expressed reservations that making links on traditional 
local authority boundaries had no logic in terms of housing demand and 
that links were needed instead with housing demand areas allied to York, 
such as the “golden triangle” (between York, Leeds and Harrogate).  He 
also expressed the view that partner organisations, such as Registered 
Social Landlords (RSL’s) should be included in the governance 
arrangements as well as local authorities. 

RESOLVED: (i) That option 1, to participate in a sub-regional 
partnership for strategic housing, be agreed and 
the Executive Member for Housing be appointed as 
the Council’s representative on the partnership; 

 (ii) That the Executive Member for Housing, in 
consultation with the Director of Housing & Adult 
Social Services, be authorised to represent and 
take decisions relating to sub-regional housing 
issues at the partnership meetings on behalf of City 
of York Council. 

REASON: To develop a governance framework through which 
sub-regional housing issues can be agreed and 
investment bids can be signed off, to better place 
North Yorkshire when competing for funding on a 
regional basis, to raise the profile of York within the 
sub-region and the sub-region as a whole, and to 
improve the sharing of best practice. 

Page 3



COUNCILLOR S F GALLOWAY 
Chair  
The meeting started at 12.15 pm and finished at 12.40 pm. 

Page 4



 

  

 

   

 

Meeting of Urgency Committee   20 March 2007 

 
Report of the Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 

 

Management Re-structure of Learning, Culture and Children’s 
Services 

Summary 

1. This report proposes a management re-structure of the Directorate of Learning, 
Culture and Children’s Services and seeks approval for re-grading a number of  
posts that are subject to significant variations in the job description. 

 Background 

2. When the Directorate of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services was 
established in 2005, the responsibilities carried by the Assistant Directors 
remained largely unchanged. The Management Information Service (MIS) 
transferred to ‘Resource Management’, and a Training and Develo
[...]
ional policy on 
Childcare provision, Children’s Centres, extended schools and the Youth 
Offer whilst these related services are spread across three service arms as 
they currently are in York. 

 

4. The departure of Murray Rose to Darlington, and the impending retirement of 
Patrick Scott and Jenny Vickers provides the opportunity to rethink the 
organisation of the directorate and tackle some of these pressing issues. Mary 
Cousins, the manager of the Children’s Trust Unit is also leaving, and this 
opens up further possibilities.  

 
Principles.  

 

5. The proposed reorganisation of the directorate is based on some key 
principles: 
• The management structure for the directorate should support an 

unwavering focus on improving outcomes for all children and young 
people; 

• All services are equally committed to the vision statement for Children’s 
Services which focuses on raising standards, safeguarding, inclusion, early 
intervention, and partnership working. None of these principles are the 
exclusive preserve of any particular service arm; 

• The commitment to improving outcomes for children and young people is 
matched by a similar commitment to improving the quality of life for adults, 
whether they be residents of York or visitors to the city; 

• In order to provide high quality outcomes for children and young people, 
the directorate will continue to be a direct provider of services, but will 
develop expertise and experience in commissioning where there is a clear 
advantage in doing so; 

• School Improvement and Safeguarding are the two main statutory 
responsibilities within children’s services, and both need to be lead by 
senior officers with an appropriate professional background. 

 

A new structure. 
 

6.  The proposed structure is based on 5 service arms, each led by an Assistant 
Director and each providing a way of grouping together services that benefit 
from sharing the same line management arrangements: 
• School Improvement and
[...]
edical team for children not in school by virtue of their 
medical condition,  

• The Job Descriptions of the AD’s to be revised to reflect responsibility for 
links with the Health service, for sustainability, for the 14 – 19 strategy and 
for Adult Learning.  

 

Options  

28. Members have four options: 
• Option 1: To retain the current structure on a temporary basis until the 

appointment of a new Director of Children’s Services.  
• Option 2: To adopt the proposed structure as shown in Annex 1. 
• Option 3: To modify the proposed structure. 
• Option 4: To request officers to develop an alternative structure based on 

different principles from those outlined in paragraph 5 above. 
 

Analysis 
 

29. Option 1 would provide continuity for the organisation in the short term and 
would leave open an opportunity for the new director to shape the 
management structure and make new appointments. However, it does have a 
number of drawbacks, the most significant of which are: 
• The loss of an opportunity to make necessary structural change, 
• A prolonged period of organisational uncertainty until the intentions of the 

new director become clear, 
• The difficulties of having an interim manager in a  key post during the 

period immediately prior to the Joint Area Review (JAR), 
• The high cost of employing interim managers for an extended period of 

time.  
 
30. Option 2 would establish a structure that is fit for purpose, and would put the 

directorate in a better position to meet the savings target that is included in the 
budget for 07/08. However, it would require a significant number of changes to 
the establishment, including the loss of four posts, only two of which are 
currently vacant. 

 
31. It is proposed that the following four posts are deleted from the structure:  

• Assistant Director (Access and Inclusion)  
• Manager (Children’s Trust) 
• Head of Inclusion  
• Head of Inclusion Support Service 

 
32. The table below shows how the work c
[...]
 responsibilities is carried out in line 
with the requirements of the School Teachers Pay and Conditions Document. 
This group of staff includes the Head of the Behaviour Support Service, the 
Assistant Head of the PRU, and the Co-ordinator (Disability Support). As a 
contingency, sufficient funding has been included in the budget (Para 33) to 
cover the cost of an additional increment to reward increased responsibilities.  

 

Page 16



47. The restructure will be managed in line with the Councils 'Change 
Management' HR policy, including arrangements for the management of 
redundancies.  

 

Equalities  

48. There are no implications 
 

Legal  

49. There are no implications 
 

Crime and Disorder  

50. There are no implications 
 

Information Technology (IT)  

51. There are no implications 

Property  

52. There are no implications 

Other 

53. There are no implications 

Risk Management 
 

54. The risks associated with the decision to restructure the directorate at this time 
are outlined in the analysis of the options available to members. 
 

 Recommendations 

55. The Urgency Committee is recommended to approve Option 2.  

Reason: In order to provide a new management structure for Learning, Culture 
and Children’s Services.  

Page 17



Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Patrick Scott 
Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 
 

Report Approved Y Date 3 March 

 

Patrick Scott 
Director  
Learning, Culture and Children’s 
Services  
01904 554200 
 

  

    

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
 
Financial                                
Richard Hartle                                                         
Head of Finance (LCCS) 
Tel No: 4225 
 
Human Resources 
Mark Bennett 
Senior Business Partner (HR) 
Tel No: 4233 
 

All Yes Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 
 

Non
[...]
l activities; 

7.2 The post carries responsibility for the administrative team supporting the 
Education Development Service and the operational activity of the team. 

 
8. Financial 
 
8.1 The post holder will support the Assistant Director (School Improvement 

and Staff Development) maintain relevant budgets and the impact they are 
having on school improvement. 

 
 
 
 

Page 65



9. Human Resources 
 
9.1 The post holder will support the Assistant Director (School Improvement 

and Staff Development) in ensuring team members are: 

• highly motivated 

• supported in their work 

• delivering a high quality service 
9.2 The consequences of ineffective working of the postholder would be to 

place the authority at risk in the following areas: 

• relationship with headteachers and governors 

• relationship between the LA and external monitoring authorities, Ofsted, 
DfES and the GO,HY&H 

• standards achieved and quality of provision in schools. 

Page 66



Page 67
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 69
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

   

 

Urgency Committee 20th March 2007 

 
Report of the Director, People and Improvement 

 

Appointments Committee for the Head of Human Resources 

Summary 

1. This report seeks formal support to proceed with the appointment of a Head of 
Human Resources and approval for the membership of an Appointments 
Committee for the post within the Chief Executive’s Directorate.  

2. The report is being considered at an Urgency Committee because of the need 
to stabilise the current interim arrangements, to enable the Directorate to 
operate effectively, and to avoid any further delay. 

 

 Background 

3. Standing Order 40 (c) (1) of the Council’s Constitution requires that an 
Appointments Committee, including at least one member of the Executive, 
interviews all qualified applicants for Chief Officer posts or selects a shortlist of 
such applicants and interview those on this shortlist. 

4. The Appointments Committee will be constituted on a proportional basis (2:1).  
This will mean that there will be two Liberal Democrat members and one 
Labour member. 

Consultation  

5. The Leader and Opposition Leader have agreed to consider this item at an 
Urgency Committee.  Consultation has taken place with the two largest political 
groups, through their group secretaries, regarding their nominations to the 
Appointments Committee.   

Options 

6. There are no alternative options for Members to consider, other than simply not 
proceeding with the establishment of an Appointments Committee at this 
stage, which would delay any subsequent appointment. 

 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 6Page 71



Analysis 
 

7. The creation of an Appointments Committee will allow the appointment process 
to progress without delay and the post to be filled, allowing the Directorate to 
operate effectively. 

 

Corporate Priorities 

8. Making an appointment to the post of Head of Human Resources will 
contribute to our Corporate Priorities relating to improving organisational 
effectiveness: 

• Improve our focus on the needs of customers and residents in designing 
and providing services;   

• Improve leadership at all levels to provide clear, consistent direction to the 
organisation;  

• Improve the way the Council and its partners work together to deliver better 
services for the people who live in York;  

• Improve efficiency and reduce waste to free-up more resources. 

  
Implications 

9. The following implications have been considered: 

• Financial – The Directorate will bear the cost of this post within current 
resource. 

• Human Resources (HR) – The creation of an Appointments Committee is 
in line with the constitutional requirements for the recruitment and 
appointment of Chief Officers. 

• Equalities – There are no equalities implications.      

• Legal – The creation of an Appointments Committee is not one of the 
functions reserved to Full Council by law and therefore can be carried out by 
Urgency Committee. 

• Crime and Disorder – There are no crime and disorder implications.        

• Information Technology (IT) – There are no IT implications. 

• Property – There are no property implications. 

• Other – There are no other implications. 

Risk Management 
 

10. There are no known risks associated with the recommendations of this report. 
 

Page 72



 Recommendations 

11. Members are asked to agree: 

That an Appointments Committee be created for the post of Head of Human 
Resources 
 
Reason: To stabilise the current interim arrangements, to enable the 
Directorate to operate effectively, and to avoid any further delay. 

 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Heather Rice 
Director, People and Improvement 

Heather Rice 
Director, People and 
Improvement 
 Report Approved � Date 12th March 2007 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Legal: Suzan Hemingway, Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services  
Human Resources: Chris Tissiman, HR Corporate Development Manager 
(Acting) 
Finance: Patrick Looker, Finance Manager 
 

All � Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 
 

None. 
 
Annexes 
 
None. 

Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

   

 

Urgency Committee  

 
Report of the Head of Human Resources 

 

Whistleblowing 

Summary 

1. This report outlines proposed changes to the Council’s Whilstleblowing 
Policy, Procedure and Guidelines and seeks approval of these revisions.  
This matter is urgent as the Council is required to make and implement 
changes to its whistleblowing arrangement before the 31st March 2007.  
The Council’s whistleblowing arrangements are critical to the Council’s 
overall Comprehensive Performance Assessment (CPA) score due to 
the scoring methodology of the CPA.  The 31st March 2007 is a critical 
date in this respect as it is the cut off date advised by the District 
Auditor/Audit Commission nationally for considering the Council's 
arrangements for the purposes of the 2007 CPA Use Of Resources 
(UOR) assessment.  Should the amendments not be made and 
implemented before this date the assessment would be based on pre-
review arrangements which are known to require strengthening. 

 Background 

2. The Council has operated a Whistleblowing Policy since the inception of 
the Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998 (PIDA).  Whilst there is no strict 
legal requirement to do so, it is good practice for the Council to operate a 
policy under which concerns covered by the PIDA can be raised. 

3. As with all Council policies and procedures the Whistleblowing Policy, 
Procedure and associated Guidelines are regularly reviewed to ensure 
they are fit for purpose and to incorporate any lesson from their use.  A 
recent such review has highlighted the need to revise the Council’s 
whistleblowing processes to add clarity in a number of areas and to 
review the scope of the policy in relation to access by Elected Members. 

Consultation 

4. In revising the Whistleblowing processes consultation has been 
undertaken with the Chief Executive and Officer Governance Group.  
The proposed revisions also take into account recommendations made 
by the Audit Commission. 

Agenda Item 7Page 75



Options 

Option 1 –  revise the Whistleblowing Policy, Procedure and 
Guidelines to add clarity to the process and to continue to 
allow Elected Members access to the policy 

Option 2 –  revise the Whistleblowing Policy, Procedure and 
Guidelines to add clarity to the process and to remove 
Elected Members’ access to the policy 

Analysis 

Optio
[...]
ategory.  The 
implementation of the recommendation in this report will reduce the risk 
to low. 

17. The management of this risk provides the Council with the opportunity to 
provide enhanced and effective services to all Council customers. 

Page 77



 Recommendations 

18. It is recommended that Urgency Committee agree Option 1 – revise the 
Whistleblowing Policy, Procedure and Guidelines to add clarity to the 
process and to continue to allow Elected Members access to the policy. 

Reason:  The Whistleblowing Policy is an important feature in detecting 
wrong doing and other serious failure in service and are at the top of the 
hierarchy of the receipt of information about problems.  It is therefore 
desirable that Elected Members are still included as a group of people 
who can raise concerns under the Whistleblowing Policy, subject to 
revised guidelines to provide clarity regarding when and how Elected 
Members can raise concerns and the other options available. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Jamie Sims 
Acting Head of Human Resources 
 

Report Approved √ Date 12
th

 March 2007 

Jamie Sims 
Acting Head of Human Resources 

 

Chris Tissiman 
HR Corporate Development Manager 
(Acting) 
Human Resources 
Ext 1715 
 

    

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s) 
 
Legal 
Suzan Hemmingway, Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 
 
Corporate Governance 
Max Thomas, Head of Audit 
 

All  Wards Affected:  None 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 
 
None. 
 

Annexes 
 
Annex 1 - Proposed revised Whistleblowing Policy 
Annex 2 - Proposed revised Whistleblowing Procedure 
Annex 3 - Proposed revised Whistleblowing Guidelines 

 

Page 78



 

  

WHISTLE-BLOWING POLICY 
 

 

 
Procedure 
Revision Number 
Date of Issue 
Page 

HRP9.3 
3 
March 2007 

1 of 3 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CITY OF YORK COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 
 

WHISTLE-BLOWING POLICY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]

	Confidential Annex 5

	6 Appointments Committee for the Head of Human Resources
	7 Whistleblowing
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING URGENCY COMMITTEE 

DATE 20 MARCH 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS STEVE GALLOWAY (CHAIR), 
HORTON (AS SUBSTITUTE FOR POTTER), 
MERRETT, REID (FOR AGENDA ITEMS 5 & 7) AND 
WALLER 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR POTTER 

 
28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

29. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of the following: 
  

Annexes 4 & 5 to Agenda Item 5 (Management Re-
structure of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services) 
(minute 32 refers) on the grounds that they contained 
information relating to individuals.  This information 
was classed as exempt under paragraph 1 of 
Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as revised by The Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006). 

 
30. MINUTES  

 
With regards to minute 25 (Leeds City Region Leaders’ Board), the Chair 
reported that it had been agreed by the Board to hold meetings in public 
and to make agenda and minutes publicly available. 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Urgency 

Committee held on 28 February 2007 be approved 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record, with the 
following amendments: 

 
(i) To minute 25 (Leeds City Region Leaders’ Board), 

to add a sentence to the end of the fourth 
paragraph to read, “It was agreed that this would 
be pursued, subject to the willingness of other 
participants in the Board”; 

 



 (ii) To minute 26 (Science City York Limited: 
Membership of Company and Nomination of 
Representative), to add a sentence to the end of 
the fourth paragraph to read, “It was agreed that 
regular report backs should be received from 
Science City York Ltd.” 

 
31. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

32. MANAGEMENT RE-STRUCTURE OF LEARNING, CULTURE AND 

CHILDREN'S SERVICES  

 
Members received a report which proposed a management re-structure of 
the Directorate of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services and sought 
approval for re-grading a number of posts that were subject to significant 
variations in the job description. 
 
The report was being considered by the Urgency Committee because the 
recruitment process needed to start as soon as possible to avoid a gap in 
the management of key services. 
 
Paragraph 5 of the report set out the key principles on which the proposed 
reorganisation was based.  The proposed structure, set out in Annex 2 of 
the report, was based on five service arms, each led by an Assistant 
Director and each providing a grouping together of services that benefited 
from sharing the same line management arrangements: 

• School Improvement and Staff Development; 

• Children and Families; 

• Resource Management; 

• Lifelong Learning and Culture; 

• Partnership Working and Early Intervention. 
 
The report presented four options for consideration: 

• Option 1 – to retain the current structure on a temporary basis until the 
appointment of a new Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s 
Services; 

• Option 2 – to adopt the proposed structure as shown in Annex 2 of the 
report; 

• Option 3 – to modify the proposed structure; 

• Option 4 – to request officers to develop an alternative structure based 
on different principles from those outlined in paragraph 5 of the report. 

 
Councillor Merrett expressed concern regarding the timing of the proposed 
re-structure, in terms of imposing new arrangements on a new director, 
leaving him or her with no chance to mould the directorate, and given the 
possibility of a change in administration at the elections in May 2007 and 
that they may have different views on the proposals. 
 



Councillor Merrett also raised a number of detailed queries regarding the 
proposals in the report.  He queried the need for a partnerships post at 
Assistant Director level and questioned whether the grading for the post of 
Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning & Culture) needed to be reviewed 
given the reduction in responsibilities proposed.  He also expressed the 
view that the proposed job descriptions in Annex 3 were traditional and 
narrow, lacking adequate references to partnership working and not 
reflecting the corporate priorities.  He sought clarification regarding the 
separate reserve that had been set aside for if some posts required further 
re-grading and officers explained that this would only be necessary if the 
proposed grades were not competitive in the employment market and 
recruitment proved to be difficult. 
 
RESOLVED: That Option 2 be approved and the proposed 

structure, as shown in Annex 2 of the report, be 
adopted. 

 
REASON: In order to provide a new management structure for 

Learning, Culture and Children’s Services. 
 

33. APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE FOR THE HEAD OF HUMAN 

RESOURCES  

 
Members received a report which sought formal support to proceed with 
the appointment of a Head of Human Resources and approval for the 
membership of an Appointments Committee for the post within the Chief 
Executive’s Directorate. 
 
The report was being considered by the Urgency Committee because of 
the need to stabilise the current interim arrangements without any further 
delay, to enable the Directorate to operate effectively. 
 
RESOLVED: That an Appointments Committee be created for the 

post of Head of Human Resources, with two Liberal 
Democrat Members, to be confirmed by their Group 
Secretary, and one Labour Member, Councillor 
Merrett, subject to the confirmation of his Group. 

 
REASON: To stabilise the current interim arrangements without 

any further delay, to enable the Directorate to operate 
effectively. 

 
34. WHISTLEBLOWING  

 
Members received a report which outlined proposed changes to the 
Council’s Whistleblowing Policy, Procedure and Guidelines and sought 
approval of these revisions. 
 
The report was being considered by the Urgency Committee because the 
Council was required to make and implement changes to its whistleblowing 
arrangements before 31st March 2007.  The Council’s whistleblowing 
arrangements were critical to the Council’s overall Comprehensive 
Performance Assessment (CPA) score due to the scoring methodology of 



the CPA.  The 31st March 2007 was a critical date in this respect as it was 
the cut off date advised by the District Auditor and the Audit Commission 
nationally for considering the Council's arrangements for the purposes of 
the 2007 CPA Use Of Resources (UOR) assessment.  Should the 
amendments not be made and implemented before this date the 
assessment would be based on pre-review arrangements which were 
known to require strengthening. 
 
The report presented two options for consideration: 

• Option 1 – to revise the Whistleblowing Policy, Procedure and Guidelines 
to add clarity to the process and to continue to allow Elected Members 
access to the policy; 

• Option 2 – to revise the Whistleblowing Policy, Procedure and Guidelines 
to add clarity to the process and to remove Elected Members’ access to 
the policy. 

 
The proposed revised Whistleblowing Policy, Procedure and Guidelines 
were attached as Annexes 1-3 of the report. 
 
Councillor Merrett proposed and Councillor Horton seconded a motion to 
defer consideration of this item to the Urgency Committee meeting 
scheduled for 27 March 2007, to allow consultation with the Labour Group 
at their forthcoming meeting, given that the proposals affected all Elected 
Members.  On being put to the vote, this motion was lost.  The Head of 
Civic, Democratic & Legal Services advised Members that any concerns 
that they had regarding the proposals could be raised with her and taken 
forward under the agreed procedures for amending the constitution.  
 
The Chair noted that other means existed for Elected Members to raise 
concerns in an open, transparent and accountable manner and expressed 
the view that it was not desirable or necessary for them to raise issues 
confidentially under the Whistleblowing Procedure.  He therefore proposed 
that Option 2 be agreed, with an amendment to allow an Elected Member 
to act as a channel for registering a concern, where it was demonstrable 
that a third party had requested them to do so. 
 
RESOLVED: That Option 2 be agreed and the Whistleblowing 

Policy, Procedure and Guidelines be revised to add 
clarity to the process and to remove Elected Members 
access to the policy, subject to them being able to act 
as a channel for registering a concern, where it was 
demonstrable that a third party had requested them to 
do so. 

 
REASON: To add clarity to the Policy, Procedure and Guidelines 

and to ensure openness, transparency and 
accountability. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
COUNCILLOR S F GALLOWAY 
Chair  
The meeting started at 12.15 pm and finished at 1.00 pm. 


